LIFT TRUCK ATTACHMENT
VERSA GRIP L/T

INSTRUCTION MANUAL

VALLEY CRAFT, INC. 2001 SOUTH HWY. 61, LAKE CITY, MN 55041 PH: 1-800-328-1480

11/02

ZA1142A2



w

o 0O

m

TABLE OF CONTENTS

OPERATING INSTRUCTIONS

SAFETY INFORMATION

PARTS DIAGRAM & PARTS LIST

DRUM HOOK ORIENTATION INSTRUCTIONS

CYLINDER PARTS LIST

LOAD CENTER INFORMATION

TROUBLESHOOTING GUIDE

WARRANTY STATEMENT

PG.

PG.

PG.

PG.

PG

PG.

PG.

PG.

5-8

.10-11

12

13

14



A. Operating Instructions

NOTE: ITISRECOMMENDED THAT ALL OPERATORSPRACTICE OPERATION OF
THE DRUM GRIP AND ITSCONTROLSWITH AN EMPTY DRUM BEFORE USING IT ON
FULL DRUMSTO FAMILIARIZE THEMSELVESWITH THE MACHINE AND TO
DEVELOP SAFE WORKING HABITS.

10.

Insert forks of lift truck into fork tubes of drum grip.

Attach safety chain by wrapping it around carriage and clipping safety hook.

Attach hydraulic quick couplers on 48” long hoses to those on lift truck auxiliary control valve.
Run selector valve rope to operator.

Widen jaws of drum grip out to maximum by pulling on rope and operating control valve at
sametime. When jaws are at maximum width release rope and take hand off of control valve.

Advance lift truck until jaws meet sides of drum, with the safety hook slightly above lip of drum.
Lower drum grip so hook engagestop lip.

Grasp drum by pulling on selector valve rope and pulling on hydraulic valve at same time until
drum is secure enough to be picked up without sliding. When drum is sufficiently gripped,
release valve and rope.

Proceed to location where drum isto be emptied. Push the control valve, and the grip will start
tilting forward. When drum is emptied, pull control valve in opposite direction and the drum
will return to the upright position.

To release the drum, pull on rope and control valve at same time, raise drum grip slightly and
back away from drum.

If drum grip needs to be removed from forklift, unhook hydraulic quick couplers, remove chain
from around carriage, put rope back on drum grip and back away from unit.



B.  Safety Information

NOTE: ITISRECOMMENDED THAT ALL OPERATORSPRACTICE OPERATION OF
THE DRUM GRIP AND ITSCONTROLSWITH AN EMPTY DRUM BEFORE USING IT ON
FULL DRUMSTO FAMILIARIZE THEMSELVESWITH THE MACHINE AND TO
DEVELOP SAFE WORKING HABITS.

1 CAUTION! Too much pressure applied to drum will cause crushing. Operator must
visually monitor pressure.

2. To avoid accidents, never activate the clamping function while the forklift isin motion.

3. CAUTION! When dumping drums, rotate slowly, watching for drum distortion as contents are
dumped. The dumping capacity is limited by the strength of the container being dumped (an
open top drum must be capable of retaining its original cylindrical shape). WARNING! A
distorted drum may fall out of the grip!

4. Maximum lifting capacity is 2,000 |bs. Actual capacity islimited by the size of the lift truck
counter-balancing the load. Always follow lift truck manufacturer’ s specifications.

5. The Versa-Grip L/T isdesigned for handling steel drums and other rigid cylinders 13”-24" in
diameter and should not be used for handling plastic or fiber drums.



PARTS BREAKDOWN
(MECHANICAL COMPONENTYS)

22-A

STANDARD JAWS

T
[§\N)
[@N)

GIANT JAWS




PARTS BREAKDOWN
(HYDRAULIC COMPONENTYS)




PARTSLIST

ITEM  PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION - QTY.
1 F30190A2 12’ ROPE 1
2 F61018A5 HOSE-17.50/613/648 1
3 F61329A0 VALVE ASSY/SAE 1
4 F61315A4 HOSE-48.00/613 2
5 F61317A2 HOSE-7.5/613/647 2
6 F61325A4 HOSE-48.00 FEM/SAE 1
7 F61326A3 HOSE-48.00 MALE/SAE 1
8 F61318A1 HOSE-11.00/613 1
9 F61330A9 VALVE ASSY L/0 L/IT SAE 1
10 F61310A9 HOSE-13.00/613 1
11 F61331A8 VALVE ASSY-SEL L/T SAE 1
12 Z20736A8 HOSE-20.00/613 1
13 F61016A7 HOSE-17.50/613/648 1
14 F61017A6 HOSE-27.00/613/649 1
15 F70115B8 LINK-PIVOT ARM/300 2
16 F70139B0 ARM PIVOT LG/300 2
17 F70392B2 PIN-YOKE CYL/300 12
18 F70712C3 ARM WLDMT-JAW/300 2
19 F74346C6 F W/UPR/300 1
20 F74350C2 STD WLDMT/300 XL 1
21 F70727C6 BRACE WLDMT-STD/300 1

22-A F72925C2 STANDARD JAW 2

22-B F72926C1 GIANT JAW 2
23 F74352C9 CYL ASSY-JAW/300 XL 1
24 F74404C5 CYL ASSY-SIDE SAE/300 2
25 F74354C7 F W/LWR/300 XL 1
26 F72318C7 HOOK-STD 1
27 F72347C2 TRIP-ARM/300 1
30 Z10010A6 BUSH-MACH 3/4X10GX1-1/4 22
32 Z10020A4 NUT-HEX FULL %-14 2
33 Z10026A8 NUT-HEX JAM 3/8-16ZP 4
34 Z10035A7 NUT-HEX KEPS ¥4-20 2
35 Z10036A6 NUT-HEX KEPS 5/16-18 4
36 Z10043A7 NUT-NYL NE %-20 1
37 Z10050A7 NUT-NYL ME 5/8-18 6
38 Z10552A6 PIN-SPG 5/32X1-1/2 12
39 Z10112A3 S-HHC %4-20X1 1
40 Z10115A0 S-HHC ¥4-20X1-1/2 FULL 1
41 Z10124A9 S-HHC 5/16-18X1-1/4 2
42 Z10134A7 S-HHC 3/8-16X1-1/2 2
43 Z10135A6 S-HHC 3/8-16X2 2
44 Z10148A1 S-HHC %-13X1-1/2 5




ITEM  PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION - QTY.
46 Z10161A3 S-HHC 5/8-18X2 HT 4
47 Z10243A5 S-HHC 5/8018X3-1/2 HT 2
48 710214A0 WASHER-3/8 LOCK MD 4
50 710216A8 WASHER-1/2 LOCK MD 2
51 710222A0 RIVET-POP 1/8X1/4 ST 2
52 Z10267A6 BUSH-MACH 5/8X14GX1-1/8 6
53 Z10321A0 S-HHC 5/16-18X2-1/4 2
54 Z10370A0 WASHER-5/8 FLATX1-1/2X1/4 | 2
55 Z10393A3 NUT-LOCK %-13 3
56 Z20616A6 FTG 90 6801-4-4 NEW 4
57 Z20615A7 FTG STR 6400-4-4-0 2
59 Z30513A6 SNAP-WIRE 3/8 ZP 3
60 Z30180A8 CLEVIS-1/4 1
61 Z41487A6 DECAL-LOAD CAP 2000 1
62 Z40473A3 TAG/VC SERIAL 1
63 Z40790A9 DECAL-INST/VERSA L/IT 1
64 Z40796A3 DECAL-CAUTION 1
65 Z40901A5 LABEL-VALLEYCRAFT 1
66 F30200A0 CHAIN-60" 1




HOOK ORIENTATION INSTRUCTIONS

View of Lower Hook

when not in use LIPPER BOLT

LOWER BOLT

0o GALLON DRIM

When handling 35 gallon druns loosen lower
bolt, remove upper bolt, turn hook for 30
gallons drums so that it is focing back-
wards and replace previously removed bolt
into lower hole.

LOWER HOLE

UPPER HOOK FOR
05 GAL. DRUMS

\ LOWER HOOK FOR

30 GAL. DRUMS

30 GALLON DRUM

When handling 30 gallon druns, be sure
Lower Hook is facing forward and bolted
to upper two holes ( as shown ).



CYLINDER ASSEMBLY (PART# F74352C9)

PARTS BREAKDOWN

A

[9-1/2 ¢ RETRACTED )
21-1/2 (

EXTENDED )

X T

N

=

)

ki

=)

aw

ITEM PART DESCRIPTION - QTY.
NUMBER

1 F20020A9 | 2.5" CYLINDER HEAD 1
2 F20021A8 | 2.5" CYLINDER PISTON 1
3 F64348A4 | CYLINDER CASING 1
4 F64349A3 | PISTON ROD 1
5 Z10038A4 | LOCK-NUT 3/4-16 1
6 710229A3 | 21" RETAINING RING 1

7-12 F20044A1 | CYLINDER SEAL KIT
7 Z20038A3 | WIPER-#340815 2
8 Z20107A9 | O'RING (APR116) 1
9 Z20109A7 | O'RING (APR216) 1
10 Z20113A1 | O'RING (APR330) 2
11 Z20117A7 | BACK-UP RING CLP CYL 1
12 Z20120A2 | BACK-UP RG 8-330 1

b

10



CYLINDER ASSEMBLY (PART# F74404C5)

PARTS BREAKDOWN

16-1/2 ¢ RETRACTED )
24-1/2 (

EXTENDED )

i)

S

=

=

)

ki

=)

aw

= PART DESCRIPTION - QTY.
NUMBER

1 F20007A6 | 2" CYLINDER HEAD 1
2 F20008A5 | 2" CYLINDER PISTON 1
3 F60999A2 | CYLINDER CASING 1
4 F60710A0 | PISTON ROD 1
5 Z10038A4 | LOCK-NUT 3/4-16 1
6 710228A4 | 2" RETAINING RING 1

7-12 F20041A4 | CYLINDER SEAL KIT
7 Z20043A6 | BACK-UP (8-326) 2
8 Z20107A9 | O'RING (APR116) 1
9 Z20108A8 | O'RING (APR214) 1
10 Z20112A2 | O'RING (APR326) 2
11 Z20115A9 | BACK-UP RING (AN6246) 1
12 Z20116A8 | WIPER (05BR124-100 1

b

11



LOAD CENTER INFORMATION

18
HORIZONTAL
CENTER OF GRAVITY

14-3/8
LOST LOAD
CENTER
U
13
VERTICAL
CENTER OF
'\Eb’ | GRAVlTY
NOTES

LOAD CAPACITY=2,000 LBS.
WEIGHT =340 LBS.
CONTACT LIFT TRUCK MANUFACTURER FOR DOWNRATED CAPACITY

12



TROUBLESHOOTING GUIDE

PROBLEM ‘ POSSIBLE CAUSE ‘ SOLUTION

Difficult to attach Built-up pressure Shut off forklift and work auxiliary valve
Quick couplers to Back and forth a few times to release
Auxiliary valve Pressure

Grip drum just to the point that the drum

Unit is crushing Too much pressure applied Starts to distort. Practice makes perfect!
drums

Flow from forklift to drum grip Install a flow restrictor valve on forklift

Is too high to control (contact forklift manufacturer)

Refer to parts list and order seal kit to repair
Tilting cylinder(s) Worn/old O-rings cylinder
leadking

13



Warranty & Limitation of Liability

Valley Craftgoeduciz are warrmbed for apoiod of one (1) year Trom debe of digoment Som Vall @ Crafl’s pant 1o te free from
depfiects im mderial andworlanamship umder comect use, normal operging awd or application. Howwever, pants off ather than Velley
Craffl manulacturg are subjsct -E:l:'i"l.-'!'l2 ta the onigind meanfachurer s mmaniy, ETH Craft s ohligation under warranly shall be lmniled 1o
s’ or ebclianje. 4l Vel Cial's oplicn, FOB afibn TacEdy, of as Valley Cial poodid of pait which poves bo b deficlive ag
En'i.dﬂl herein. Yalley Craff resesves therght bo sither inspect the product 2l Buyer's bocation, or require it bo be rehurned bo the factory

inspection. The wamenty comtemed hoan dossnat extend to goodk damaged, or ssbject 1o soddend, abuee or mimuse after shipment
froam Valley Chall s Gaiclory, mor 1o poods al fered orrepagned by anyome ofheer fhan o au@oriced Valley Crafl repressstive

Bower o vz el | mok albver, oS0y on ue w Vaallew Cradl prodi ot Tor anytheng ollver Than its indencded Damdion, Vel ley Crafl
shall nol in awy way be sibl e fior the consequences of amy =uch alleration, modi fcation or mi=use.

VALLEY CRAFT MAKES NOEXP 3 WARBANTIES OTHER THAN THCSE WHICH A RE SPECTFICALLY
DESCRIBEDHEREIN. Any dwcription of B poods sold Bivvede induding any rel i 1o Biyer ' geect Boaliong sl wy
deeerighicne in calalogs, dreulars sl cdlar wriblvm msterial poldiched by Valles Cral, & Tor the sl pirpoee of ideitilying such gomls
wydeball nod creal e am e warmnly sl he goods shal | Sonfoem (o aich escripSom

THIS WARRANTY ISEXFREESSLY IN LIETT OF ALL OTHER. WARRANTIES, EXFRESS ORIMFPLIED. THERE ARE MO TWMPLIED
WAREANTIES OF MERCHANTABILITY OR FITHESS FOR A PAFTICULAR PURPCSE, THS WARRANTY STATES VALLEY
CHAFTS ENTIEE AND EXCLUSIVE LIABILITY, AND BUVER S EXCLLUSIVE REMEDY FORANY CLAIN FOR DAMAGES N
CONMECTION WITH VALLEY CRAFT FRODUCTS THER DESGN, SUTTARILICY POR USE, INSTALLATION O
OFEEATION DR FORANY CLAIMED DEFECTS. YALLEY CHAFT WILL IN MO EVENT BE LIABLE FOR [MOIDFENTAL OR
CONSEQUENTIAL DAMAGES WHATSOEVER NOR PORANY SUM IN EXCESEDF THE FRICE EECEIVED FOR THE GORODS
FOR WHICH LIABILITY 15 CLAIMED

Technical Assistance/Warranty Procedure

What's Cowverad:

= Parts ard Labor to comact manufacturer's defact within one year of purchase,
- Freignt Cost

What's Hot:
= Momal wear #fems (seal kits, bearings. bres, etc. )
What Voids the Warranty:
= Dirt!Grima that direcly causes matfunction of product
- Abusa (e Overcading, damaged. not propedy maintained, ate )
- Product altered by customer
*Spe “kams not Under Wamanty™ below for Hems fhat have the wamanty voidad

Items Under Warmanity (less than one yea old):

- \Warranty replacement parts are provided only when the problem can be identified with near cartanty.
If nat, the customer will retum Bem to Valey Crat, fraight collect, for troublechooting andior repair.
Wi hen repaired, product will be rdumed fo oustomer, feight prepaid,. Othersise, customer may call

local authorized sardee technician for assistance. . Undea this arrangement. rep lacem ent paris will
be sent a no charge but labor cogs will NOT be covered
Itams NOT Under Warranty |greater than one year old or *having warmanty voided):
= Customar will refurn ilem o Valley Craft. freight prepaid, for troutleshcoting andior repaic. Valley Crad
will call austomer with £% estimate of parts and labor for approval befome repaiing,. Product willbe
returned b custom er, freight collact.
Cir

= Gustoma may call lazal authorzed service technician for mepairs at thar cwn ap ense.

14



